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825 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20426 

Subject: Bishop Creek Hydroelectric Project, FERC Project No. 1394 
Comments on Scoping Document 1 and Study Requests 

Wayne P. Allen 
Principal Manager 

Regulatory Support Services 

Southern California Edison Company (SCE) hereby files with the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) its comments on FERC's Scoping Document 1 (SD1) regarding for the 
Bishop Creek Project (Project), FERC Project No. 1394. FERC issued SD1 on June 27, 2019; 
scoping meetings were held in the city of Bishop on July 30 and July 31, 2019. The intent of the 
scoping process is to ensure that all pertinent issues are identified and analyzed, and that the 
Environmental Assessment (EA) is thorough and balanced. 

SCE reviewed SD1 and has the following comments in the context of the Technical Study Plans 
(Study Plans) that were included in Volume Ill of the Preliminary Application Document (PAD). As 
a result of the review, SCE noted potential effects that FERC identified that warranted 
modifications to the Study Plans to ensure the EA is complete. These included confirming that 
the scope of the cumulative effects analysis was addressed appropriately, a consideration of 
Project effects on macroinvertebrates, and that the potential for the spread of invasive mussels 
will be analyzed. 

Section 4.2.2 of SD1 identifies the uEffects of Project operation and facilities on upstream and 
downstream fish passage, including entrainment and turbine mortality." 

SCE Response: There are no native freshwater resident fish populations that are at risk 
from entrainment and turbine mortality, nor are there migratory fish species that are 
impacted by Project operations and facilities or require fish passage. Potential for 
entrainment impacts was studied in the previous relicensing of the Project and impacts 
were quantified for purposes of determining appropriate protection, mitigation and 
enhancement (PME) measures. Relevant fish agencies indicated that given their 
management priorities for Bishop Creek. updating these studies is not a priority. Agencies 
expressed a preference to focus on agreed-to studies that would assess the aquatic and 
fisheries health and have indicated a preference for basing PM E's on recreational use and 
needs. The December 27, 1988 report was filed with FERC and is available upon request. 
SCE recommends removing this item as area of potential resource impact. 

Section 5 of the SD1 discusses proposed studies to address issues identified in the Pre
Application Document (PAD). The Technical Study Plans (TSPs) were filed with the PAD; SCE 
has continued to work with stakeholders to update and improve the TSPs and have also cross
referenced the studies with SD1 to ensure the study results will support FERC's analysis of direct, 
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indirect, and cumulative effects. The updated TSP is included for your review along with an 
updated consultation summary and Response to Comments tables for each study. 

On July 31, 2019. FERC held its Scoping Meeting pursuant to 18 Code of Federal Regulation 
(CFR) §5.11. At the meeting, there was dialogue with the State Water Control Board (SWCB) 
regarding the Water Quality Technical Study. As detailed in the consultation record attached to 
the revised TSP, these issues are identified and resolved as follows: 

1. SWCB asked if Benthic Macroinvertebrate Index (BMI) could be added to the Water 
Quality Technical Study to assess aquatic health of the Project area. 

SCE Proposed Resolution: SCE staff had subsequent follow up discussions with SWCB 
staff and proposed that issues of aquatic health be addressed through existing 
information, including ongoing riparian monitoring and already planned studies. SWCB 
staff agreed that due to the nutrient poor watershed and limited development, they do not 
anticipate any significant impacts on inverts from the Project; therefore, the proposed 
studies are sufficient to determine the Project's impacts on Bishop Creek without sampling 
for benthic macroinvertebrates (Consultation History, Appendix B to the TSP). 

2. SWCB expressed the need for bacterial testing in the Water Quality Technical Study. 
Testing for bacterial contamination in the Project reservoirs was added to the TSP 
following the PAD and the Notice of Intent (NOi) submittal at the request of SWCB; at the 
Scoping Meeting, SWCB suggested that the testing should also include baseline 
assessments of diverted stream reaches. 

SCE Proposed Resolution: During the meeting, SCE committed to discussing the scope 
of testing with SWCB. After additional discussions, SWCB confirmed that testing in the 
reservoirs is sufficient, and no testing in diverted stream reaches is necessary 
(Consultation History, Appendix B to the TSP). 

Consistent with the proposed process plan and schedule identified in Section 2 of the PAD, SCE 
intends to expedite the Study Plan determination process by seeking a waiver of 18 CFR §5.11 
and §5.12 of the FERC regulations. The waiver will summarize how each Study Plan addresses 
the comments that have been received to date, including issues identified in 501, and how SCE 
addressed those comments. 

SCE is pleased with the level of collaboration received to date from the members of the Bishop 
Creek Project's Technical Working Group and oversight teams and looks forward to developing 
the required information to support FERC's National Environmental Policy Act review. Should 
there be any questions or concerns regarding this filing please contact Matthew Woodhall, Senior 
Regulatory Advisor, by phone at (626) 302-9596 or via e-mail at matthew.woodhall@sce.com. 
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Sincerely, 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

iJJtvt0 ~ 
Wayne Allen 
Principal Manager 

Attachments: 
• Revised Technical Study Plan 
• Distribution list 

o FERG Service List 
o Email Distribution List 
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FERC Service List:  
  
Sher Beard  
Southern California Edison Company  
54170 Mountain Spruce  
Big Creek, CA 93605  
sher.beard@sce.com    

Brenda Burman, Commissioner 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation  
U.S. Department of Interior  
1849 C Street NW  
Washington, DC 20240-0001  
District of Columbia  
bburman@usbr.gov  
  

Kelly Henderson, Attorney  
Southern California Edison Company  
PO Box 800  
Rosemead, CA 91770-0800  
kelly.henderson@sce.com   
  

FERC Case Administration  
Southern California Edison Company  
2244 Walnut Grove Ave.  
Rosemead, CA 91770  
ferccaseadmin@sce.com   
  

Wayne P Allen, Relicensing Manager  
Southern California Edison Company  
PO Box 100  
Big Creek, 93605-0100  
wayne.allen@sce.com   

Martin Ostendorf, Compliance Manager  
Southern California Edison Company  
54170 Mtn. Spruce Road  
P.O. Box 100  
Big Creek, CA 93605  
martin.ostendorf@sce.com   
  

Nicolas von Gersdorff, Dam Safety 
Engineer  
Southern California Edison Company  
1515 Walnut Grove Ave  
Rosemead, CA 91770  
nicolas.von@sce.com   

 

 
Federal Government/Representatives:  
  
U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Jacqueline Beidl 
(760) 873-2516  
jbeidl@fs.fed.us  
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Ashley Blythe Haverstock 
ablythehaverstock@fs.fed.us  
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Dan Yarborough 
(760) 873-2564 
dyarborough@fs.fed.us 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Blake M. Engelhardt 
(760) 873-2495  
bmengelhardt@fs.fed.us  
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U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Todd Ellsworth 
(760) 873-2457  
tellsworth@fs.fed.us  
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Sheila Irons 
(760) 924-5534  
sirons@fs.fed.us  
 

US Fish and Wildlife Service  
Reno Fish and Wildlife Office 
1340 Financial Blvd,  
Reno, NV 89502  
Shawna Theisen 
(775) 861-6378  
shawna_theisen@fws.gov  
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Nora Gamino 
(760) 873-2414  
ngamino@fs.fed.us 
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Diana Pietrasanta 
(760) 873-2464   
djpietrasanta@fs.fed.us 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Kary Schlick 
(760) 873-2450  
kschlick@fs.fed.us  
 

U.S. Forest Service, Inyo National Forest 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Dawn Alvarez 
(707) 562-9109 
dalvarez@fs.fed.us   

U.S. Forest Service,  
Pacific Southwest Region 
1323 Club Drive,  
Vallejo, CA 94592 
Victor Aguirre Orozco 
vaguirreorozco@fs.fed.us 
  

National Park Service 
Stephen Bowes 
333 Bush Street,  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 623-2321 
stephen_bowes@nps.gov 

U.S. Forest Service,  
Pacific Southwest Region 
1323 Club Drive,  
Vallejo, CA 94592 
Tristan Leong 
(707) 562-8838 
tleong@fs.fed.us 
 

Bureau of Land Management,  
Bishop Field Office 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Greg Haverstock 
ghaverst@blm.gov   

US Fish and Wildlife Service  
Reno Fish and Wildlife Office 
1340 Financial Blvd,  
Reno, NV 89502  
Stephen Fettig 
stephen_fettig@fws.gov  
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Bureau of Land Management,  
Bishop Field Office 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Larry Primosch 
(760) 872-5031  
lprimosc@blm.gov 
 

US Fish and Wildlife Service  
Reno Fish and Wildlife Office 
1340 Financial Blvd,  
Reno, NV 89502 
Justin Barrett 
justin_barrett@fws.gov 

Bureau of Land Management,  
Bishop Field Office 
351 Pacu Ln, Suite 200,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Dale Johnson 
(760) 872-5055 
dfjohnso@blm.gov 

 

 
State Government/Representatives:  
  
California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, 
Bishop Field Office 
787 North Main Street, Suite 220,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Nick Buckmaster, 
Nick.Buckmaster@wildlife.ca.gov   

California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Inland Deserts Region 
78078 Country Club Drive, Suite 109 
Bermuda Dunes, CA 92203 
Scott Wilson 
760.200.9394 
scott.wilson@wildlife.ca.gov 
  

California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, 
Bishop Field Office 
787 North Main Street, Suite 220,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Patricia Moyer 
Patricia.Moyer@Wildlife.ca.gov 

California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, 
Bishop Field Office 
787 North Main Street, Suite 220,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Steve Parmenter 
steve.parmenter@wildlife.ca.gov  
 

California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, 
Bishop Field Office 
787 North Main Street, Suite 220,  
Bishop, CA 93514 
Rose Banks 
Rose.Banks@wildlife.ca.gov 
 

State Water Resources Control Board 
Water Quality Certification Unit 
P.O. Box 2000 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Chase.Hildeburn@Waterboards.ca.gov  
Susan.Monheit@waterboards.ca.gov  
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Local Government/ Public Agency:  
  
City of Bishop, Department of  
Public Works 
377 West Line Street, P.O Box 1236, 
Bishop, CA 93514 
David Grah 
(760) 873-8458 
publicworks@cityofbishop.com  
 

Bishop City Council 
377 West Line Street, Bishop, CA 93514 
David Kelly, City Administrator  
(760) 873-5863 
dkelly@cityofbishop.com 

Los Angeles Department of Water and 
Power 
300 Mandich Street, Bishop, CA 93514 
Eric Tillemans 
(760) 873-0256 
eric.tillemans@ladwp.com 
 

Inyo County Fish Commission 
Pat Gunsolley 
pgunsolley@gmail.com 

Non-Government Organizations:   
  
CalTrout 
Curtis Knight 
cknight@caltrout.org  
  

CalTrout 
Eric Huber 
ehuber@caltrout.org 
 

CalTrout 
Walter “Redgie” Collins 
rcollins@caltrout.org 

Owens Valley Committee 
Mary Roper 
maryroper51@gmail.com  
 
 

California Native Plant Society  
Bristlecone Chapter 
P. O. Box 364, Bishop, CA 93515 
Katie Quinlan 
(760) 873-8023 
kquinlan16@gmail.com, 
president@bristleconecnps.org  
  

Friends of the Inyo  
Wendy Schneider 
wendy@friendsoftheinyo.org 

Native American Tribes:  

Bishop Paiute Tribe  
50 Tu Su Lane  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-3584 ext. 1210 
Allen Summers Sr., Chairman 
allen.summers@bishoppaiute.org    

Bishop Paiute Tribe  
50 Tu Su Lane  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-3584  
Monty Bengochia 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
monty.bengochia@bishoppaiute.org  
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Bishop Paiute Tribe  
50 Tu Su Lane  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-3584  
Steven Orihuela 
steven.orihuela@bishoppaiute.org 

Bishop Paiute Tribe  
50 Tu Su Lane  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-3584 ext. 237 
Brian Adkins, Environmental Director 
Brian.Adkins@bishoppaiute.org  
 

Bishop Paiute Tribe  
50 Tu Su Lane  
Bishop, CA 93514  
(760) 873-3584  
BryAnna Vaughn 
Water Quality Coordinator 
BryAnna.Vaughan@bishoppaiute.org 
 

Big Pine Paiute Tribe of Owens Valley  
P.O. Box 700  
Big Pine, CA  93513  
(760) 938-2003 ext. 228 
Jacqueline “Danelle” Gutierrez,  
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
d.gutierrez@bigpinepaiute.org  

Big Pine Paiute Tribe of Owens Valley  
P.O. Box 700  
Big Pine, CA  93513  
(760) 938-2003  
Genevieve Jones, Chairwoman 
g.jones@BigPinePaiute.org  
 

Bridgeport Indian Colony  
P.O. Box 37  
Bridgeport, CA 93517 
Jay Hall, Environmental Dept 
env@bridgeportindiancolony.com   

Bridgeport Paiute Indian Colony  
P.O. Box 37  
Bridgeport, CA 93517 
(760) 932-7083 
Joseph Lent, Cultural Dept 
culture@bridgeportindiancolony.com  
 

Bridgeport Paiute Indian Colony  
P.O. Box 37  
Bridgeport, CA 93517   
(760) 932-7083 
John Glazier, Chairman 
chair@bridgeportindiancolony.com  
 

Death Valley Timbisha Shoshone Tribe  
P.O. Box 1779  
Bishop, CA 93515  
(760) 872-3614 
Barbara Durham, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer 
thpo@timbisha.com 
  

Death Valley Timbisha Shoshone Tribe  
P.O. Box 1779  
Bishop, CA 93515  
(760) 872-3614  
George Gholson, Chairman 
george@timbisha.com      
  

Fort Independence Indian Community of 
Paiute Indians  
P.O. Box 67  
Independence, CA 93526  
(760) 878-5160  
Carl Dahlberg, Chairperson 
businesscommittee@fortindependence.com 
  

Fort Independence Indian Community of 
Paiute Indians  
P.O. Box 67  
Independence, CA 93526  
(760) 878-5160  
Stephanie Arman, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer 
thpo@fortindependence.com  
 

mailto:steven.orihuela@bishoppaiute.org
mailto:Brian.Adkins@bishoppaiute.org
mailto:BryAnna.Vaughan@bishoppaiute.org
mailto:BryAnna.Vaughan@bishoppaiute.org
mailto:d.gutierrez@bigpinepaiute.org
mailto:d.gutierrez@bigpinepaiute.org
mailto:env@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:env@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:culture@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:culture@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:chair@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:chair@bridgeportindiancolony.com
mailto:thpo@timbisha.com
mailto:thpo@timbisha.com
mailto:george@timbisha.com
mailto:george@timbisha.com
mailto:businesscommittee@fortindependence.com
mailto:businesscommittee@fortindependence.com
mailto:thpo@fortindependence.com
mailto:thpo@fortindependence.com


 

- 7 - 

Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe of the Benton 
Paiute Reservation  
25669 Highway 6  
Benton, CA 93512  
(760) 933-2321  
Tina Braithwaite, Chairwoman 
t.braithwaite@bentonpaiutereservation.org  
  

Lone Pine Paiute-Shoshone Tribe  
P.O. Box 747  
Lone Pine, CA 93545  
(760) 876-1034  
Mary Weuster, Chairwoman 
administrator@lppsr.org   

Lone Pine Paiute-Shoshone Tribe  
P.O. Box 747  
Lone Pine, CA 93545  
(760) 876-1034  
Katherine Bancroft, Cultural Resources 
Officer 
kathybncrft@gmail.com 
 

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe 
621 West Line St, Suite 109  
Bishop, CA 93515 
(760) 258-5918 
White Dove Kennedy, Chairperson 
whitedove@timbisha.com 
 

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe 
621 West Line St, Suite 109  
Bishop, CA 93515 
(760) 786-9002 
thpo@timbisha.com 
dvdurbarbara@netscape.com 
 

Walker River Paiute Tribe 
P.O. Box 220 
Schurz, NV 89427 
(775) 773-2306 
Amber Torres, Chairperson 
Chairman@wrpt.us  

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 
6200 Harrison Place  
Coachella, CA 92236 
(760) 775-3259 
Anthony Madrigal, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer 
TNPConsultation@29palmsbomi-nsn.gov 
Amadrigal@29palmsbomi-nsn.gov  
 

Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe of the Benton 
Paiute Reservation 
25669 Highway 6 PMBI 
Benton, CA 93512 
(760) 590-7439 
Shane Saulque, Interim Tribal Chairperson 
shanesaulque@hotmail.com  

Kern Valley Indian Community 
P.O. Box 1010 
Lake Isabella, CA 93240 
(760) 378-2915 
Robert “Bob” Robinson, Chairperson 
Brobinson@iwvisp.com  
 

 

  
Other Organizations & Businesses:  
  
Bishop Creek Water Association 
Gene Coufal, President 
(760) 873-6209 
nc3e@aol.com  
  

Bishop Chamber of Commerce 
Tawni Thomason 
execdir@bishopvisitor.com  
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Rock Creek Pack Station 
9001 Rock Creek Rd, Bishop, CA 93514 
Craig London,  
(760) 872-8331, 
info@rockcreekpackstation.com 
  

Juanita, Rick & Patti Apted 
Lake Sabrina Boat Landing 
Route 1, Box 1 
Bishop, CA 93514 
(706) 873-7425 
info@LakeSabrinaBoatLanding.com  

  
Public:  
  
Philip Anaya 
(818) 371-9624 
Philipana@aol.com  

Adam Cohen 
(650) 346-3284 
apcohen@umail.ucsb.edu  
 

Colleen Daly 
1325 SE Tech Center Drive Suite 140, 
Vancouver, WA 
(360) 823-1317 
cdaly@mackaysposito.com  
 

Bill Egan 
(760) 873-9270, 
gardenofegan@suddenlink.net  

Jon Klusmire 
(760) 920-7836 
jonklusmire@yahoo.com  

Paul Rose 
(650) 346-3284 
paulR4shopping@verizon.net  
  

Curros Solorio 
carlos.solorio1218@email.cerrocosso.edu  

 Peter Stickells 
(508) 775-9492 
pstickells@gmail.com  
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